
TOWN COUNCIL 

\lrown of '<lrrumhull 
CONNECTICUT 

www.trumbull-ct.gov 

TOWN HALL 
Trumbull 

TELEPHONE 
{203) 452-5005 

I 
11 
III 
IV 
v 
VI 

CALL TO ORDER 

MOMENT OF SILENCE 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

ROLL CALL 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

NEW BUSINESS 

AGENDA No .714 

DATE: October 7, 2013 

TIME: 8:00P.M. 

PLACE: Town Hall 

NOTICE is hereby given that the Town Council of the Town of Trumbull, Connecticut will hold a 
regular meeting Monday, October 7, 2013 at 8:00 p.m. at the Trumbull Town Hall, for the following 
purpose: 

DISCUSSION ITEM: 
• Trumbull High School Building Committee Update 
• THS Renovation Audit Update 

1. RESOLUTION TC24-159: To consider and act upon a resolution which would amend Section 
18, Taxation of the Trumbull Municipal Code to include Article V, Police and Firefighter 
Surviving Spouse Tax Relief Regulations enacting a tax abatement program to abate all or a 
portion of the property taxes due with respect to real property owned and occupied as the 
principal residence of the surviving spouse of a police officer or firefighter who dies while in 
the performance of such officer's or firefighter's duties pursuant to C.G.S. Sec. 12-81 x. (Public 
Hearing L&A) 

2. RESOLUTION TC 24-160: To consider and act upon a resolution which would approve the 
appointment by the First Selectman of Guido Picarazzi, Sr. of 51 Hillston Road as a member of 
the Inland Wetlands and Watercourse Commission for a term extending until December 1, 
2014. (Wang) (L&A) 

3. RESOLUTION TC24-161: To consider and act upon a resolution which would $97,226 from 
the General Fund, $6,863 to 01012600-501105 Technology-Salaries-OT, $2,482 to 01023400-
501102 Emergency Management-Salaries-PT, $1,531 to 01023400-501105 Emergency 
Management-Salaries-OT, $24,117 to 01030101-501105 HWY -Snow Removal-Salaries-OT, 

Trumbull Town Council Agenda Octo her 7, 2013 



$60,635 01030400-522204 Recycling-Services & Fess Contractual, $1,598 to 01060200-
501105 School Nurses-Salaries-QT. (L&A) 

4. RESOLUTION TC24-162: To consider and act upon a resolution which would approve the 
appointment by the First Selectman of Mark MacKeil of 27 Edgewood Avenue as an alternate 
member of the Inland Wetlands and Watercourse Commission for a term extending until 
December 1, 2014. (Vacancy) (L&A) 

VII ADJOURNMENT 

COPY OF THE RESOLUTION ATTACHED HERETO 
Carl A. Massaro, Jr., Chairman 
Trumbull Town Council 



RESOLUTIONS 

1. RESOLUTION TC24-159: BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDAINED, That Chapter 18 of the 
Municipal Code be amended to include Article V, Police and Firefighter Surviving Spouse Tax 
Relief Regulations, enacting a tax abatement program for spouses of police and firefighters. (Full 
Resolution Attached) 

2. RESOLUTION TC24-160: BE IT RESOLVED, That the appointment by the First Selectman of 
Guido Picarazzi, Sr. of 51 Hillston Road as a member of the Inland Wetlands and Watercourse 
Commission, be and the same is hereby approved for a term extending until December 1, 2014. 

3. RESOLUTION TC24-161: BE IT RESOLVED, That $97,226 is hereby appropriated from the 
General Fund, $6,863 to 01012600-501105 Technology-Salaries-OT, $2,482 to 01023400-501102 
Emergency Management-Salaries-PT, $1,531 to 01023400-501105 Emergency Management­
Salaries-aT, $24,117 to 01030101-501105 HWY-Snow Removal-Salaries-OT, $60,635 01030400-
522204 Recycling-Services & Fess Contractual, $1,598 to 01060200-501105 School Nurses­
Salaries-QT. 

4. RESOLUTION TC24-162: BE IT RESOLVED, That the appointment by the First Selectman of 
Mark MacKeil of 27 Edgewood Avenue as an alternate member of the Inland Wetlands and 
Watercourse Commission, be and the same is hereby for a term extending until December 1, 2014. 



RESOLUTION TC24-159; BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDAINED, That Chapter 18 of the 
Municipal Code be amended to include Article V, Police Officers and Firefighters Surviving 
Spouse Tax Relief Regulations, enacting a tax abatement program for surviving spouses of 
police officers and firefighters; and 

WHEREAS, Police Officers and Firefighters provide life-saving public safety service to the 
Town of Trumbull; and, 

WHEREAS, The Town of Trumbull is enabled by Connecticut General Statute 12-81 x to 
provide for an abatement of all or a portion of property taxes due with respect to real estate 
owned and occupied as the principal residence of the surviving spouse of a police officer or a 
firefighter who dies in the performance of such police officer's or firefighter's duties; and, 

WHEREAS, the Town of Trumbull desires to recognize the courageous service of police 
officers and firefighters by providing tax relief for their spouses in the event of their death in 
the performance of their duties; 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDAINED, That Chapter 18 of the Municipal 
Code be amended to include Article V, Police and Firefighter Surviving Spouse Tax Relief 
Regulations and the following: 

Sec. 18-60. - Generally. 
The Town hereby enacts a tax abatement program with respect to real property owned and 
occupied as the principal residence of the surviving spouse of a police officer or firefighter 
who dies while in performance of such officer's or firefighter's duties pursuant to Connecticut 
General Statute§ 12-81x and on the terms and conditions provided herein. 

Sec. 18-61. - Purpose. 
The purpose of this Ordinance is to honor police officer's and firefighter's who die while in the 
performance of his or her official duties and to ease the resulting financial burden on such 
officer's or firefighter's surviving spouse. 

Sec. 18-62. - Definitions. 
For purposes of this Ordinance, the following terms shall be defined as follows: 

( 1) Police Officer. The term "police officer' shall be defined as any person who is 
a duly employed member of a state or municipal police department in the State of 
Connecticut, serving in an official capacity, full-time or part-time, with or without pay. 

(2) Firefighter. The term "firefighter' shall be defined as any person who is a duly 
employed or volunteer member of a fire department in the State of Connecticut, serving in 
an capacity, full-time or part-time, with or without pay. 

(3) Police Duties. The term "police duties" shall be defined as duties which an 
is obligated or authorized by law, regulation, or written condition of employment 



(4) Fire Duties. The term "fire duties" shall be defined as duties performed while 
traveling to, at, or returning directly from fires or fire related calls, alarms of fires or calls for 
mutual aid assistance, or tests or trials of any apparatus or equipment normally used by the 
fire department; while instructing or being instructed in fire duties; or while engaging in any 
other duty ordered to be performed by a superior or commanding officer in the fire 
department. 

(5) Surviving Spouse. The term "surviving spouse" shall be defined as the spouse 
of a police officer or firefighter at the time such police officer or firefighter dies in the 
performance of his or her police duties or fire duties. 

Sec. 18-63. - Tax Abatement Program 
Subject to the eligibility terms and conditions set forth herein, there is hereby established 
effective the Grand List of October 1, 2013 an abatement of 100% of municipal real property 
taxes due or $7,500 per year, whichever is less, with respect to real property in the Town of 
Trumbull owned and occupied as a primary residence by the surviving spouse of the 
following persons: 

(1) a police officer who dies in the performance of his or her police duties; or 

(2) a firefighter who dies in the performance of his or her fire duties. 

Sec. 18-64. - Eligibility. 
Municipal real estate taxes due on the real property shall be abated until the earlier of the 
following events: 

(1) the real property ceases being the surviving spouse's primary residence; 

(2) the surviving spouse conveys legal title to the real property; 

(3) remarriage of the surviving spouse; or 

( 4) 90 days after the death of the surviving spouse. 

Sec. 18-65. -Administration. 
The Tax Collector and the Tax Assessor shall prescribe such forms and procedures as they 
deem necessary and appropriate to implement this Ordinance. 

The Tax Assessor, in addition, shall take steps as necessary and appropriate to 
satisfactorily establish the facts that support the eligibility of the surviving spouse for 
abatement of municipal real property taxes on an initial and continuing periodic basis. 

Further, the Tax Collector and the Tax Assessor shall create and maintain records of 
the sum of the total monies abated as a result of this Ordinance on a fiscal and ongoing basis 
to be submitted for review by the Town Council and Board of Finance upon request. 

Sec. 18�66. - Effective Date. 



TRANSFER 
NUMBER 

. 

--

09-13.01 

..... 

" 

" 

-

REVISED <111nnnn 

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 

-

SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS..STORMS RELATED 
FISCAL YEAR 2012·13 

ons from the General Fund 

Tecllllology.Salaries-OT (Siorm related and vacancy) 
Emarg. Managemeni.Salarlaa-PT (Storm related) 
Emetg. Management.Salalies.QT (Storm related) 

HWY.Snow Removai-Salalies.QT (net of FEMA relmb) 

Recyding-8el'llcies & Fees Contractual (net of FEMA �elmb) 
School Nursw • Salaries .QT (Storm Relmb) 

IIAIANC£ 

BEFORE 

AOC:OUNT NUMBER SUPPL£MENTAL 

01012600..501105 (6,862.33) 
01023400-501102 (2,481.49) 
01023400..501105 '(1,530.11) 
010301 01·501105 (54,<$4.37) 

01030400..522204 (224,627.09) 
01060200-501105 (1,597.12) 

(291,452.51 

$54,631 represents the 25" not to be reimbursed by FEMA. See revised transfer 119-1.3-04 
S��ule revl� �causa FEMA reimbursed was charged Incorrectly. I I 

REVISED 9/10/2.013 
IWANC£ 

AFTER IIAIANCE 
ESTIMATED STORM AMOUNT OF AFTER 

STORM REIMB REIMB SUPPL SUPPL 

: 

. (6,862.33) 6,863.00 o.67 

. {2,481.49) 2,482.00 0.51 
- (1,530.11) 1,531:00 0.89 

30,338.00 (24,116.37) 24,117.00 0.63 
153,893.00 (60,634.09) 60,535.00 0.91 

. (1,597.12) 1,598.110 o.aa 

194,231.110 (97,22Ui1) 97,225.110 



• ••::�. ffiUnis· Filwldals, Rneaue & Cltlna services aacl tiUIIWI ca,etai llaa"'lii_t� ' 
. . .. -· , . . � 

_ iid • • I)'W ti'P S4lkrlt:J'i .... +, .. . ..,- 1 1 'I Crt dE f iC7 T 
09/10/2013 16:57 
-.plt:•• 

POR 2013 13 

I 'l'O'IIN OP Tll1JMB1JLL YBAlt•TO•DAD B1JJ)GKT RBPOJlT 

JlBVISJU> 

IPQ 1 
g1ytdbud 

AVAILULJI PCT ORIODIAL UPROP TIWIFRS/ ADJS'DITS BODOB'f '!'I'D BXPDIDim DICUHU.AHCBS BUJ)Qft U8BD 

01 GEHBAAL FUND 

03 PUBLIC WORKS 

01030100 PUBLIC WORKS • HIGHWAY 

TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS - HIGHWAY 

01030101 HW-SNOW REMOVAL 

ll\l.l!Wl.LSJl.l.lll.L._S[\.LMIES-OVERTIKE 01010101 522203 SERVICES & FEES-AN 
TOTAL HW•SNOW R.BMOVAL 

01030200 PUBLIC WORKS - BLD MAINTENANCE 

llilg�gg �gng! �� Ol0lQ200 501105 SA}�I£S·0VERT1Mt oto3g2PQ 501106 s� Ol03Q200 501868 UNIFORM ALLOWAN.a: 01030200 522203 SERYICts & EE� 01030200 522204 SERVICES & FEES-CO 
TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS - BLD MAINTENANCE 

01030300 l'LBET MUNTENAHCE 

OlOlOlOO 501101 SALAEIES·fi/P£RMAH 

1,762,808 
24,853 

7,500 
42,500 

1,000 
20,815 
37,000 

1,896,476 

165,000 
0 

165,000 

496,004 
13,639 

2,600 
425 

1,225 
95,000 

5,270 

614,163 

507,979 

·22,092 
1,333 
8,000 

11,445 
0 

380 
6,146 

5,212 

0 
26,340 

26,340 

•30,579 
424 

13,621 
425 

0 
-2,226 

0 

-18,335 

0 

1,740,716 
26,186 
15,500 
53,945 

1,000 
21,195 
43,146 

1 ,901,688 

165,000 
26,340 

191,340 

465,425 
14,063 
16,221 

850 
1,225 

92,774 
5,270 

595,828 

507,979 

1,646,108.00 
26,185.67 
14,152.00 
81,667.69 

1,000.00 
20,099.60 
43,145.64 

1,832,358.60 

189,116.19 
26,340.00 

215,456.19 

465,424.48 
14,062.46 
16,220.52 

850.00 
983.96 

80,128.56 
4,820.83 

582,490.81 

487,043.13 

- �  <7-13-t:NA '\f"&'-�--
.00 (94,608.00 94.6t 
.00 .33 100.0t .oo 1,348.00 91.3t 
.00 27,722.69 151.4t* 
.00 .00 100.0t 

1,095.24 .16 100.0t 
.00 .36 100.0t 

1,095.24 68,234.16 96.4t 

(C·· � 9 114.6t* 
���24· 116.1 

100 Ot 
.oo - • 

.00 . .oo 
.00 

.00 
.oo 

.00 .oo 
.00 

7,276.97 .oo 
7,276.97 

.00 

-24,116.19 112.6t 

.52 

.54 

.48 
.oo 

241.04 
5,368.47 

449.17 

100.0t 
100.0t 
100.0t 
lOO.Ot 

80.3t 
94.2t 
91.St 

6,060.22 ' \ 99.0t 'i�l 

�Y?Jl( . >. 
3�. 87� us ;,.9t sfit--11:1., <- � ·-� ........ 

-�'tM-, 



.. •: . ••.•"!• mUOIS. flnudals, Rlftlln & Cltlzu S.VICM and Mutaan ca,lbi iiii�IMM 
• • lf.t'i �p �!,.11Ql1 l j.-r t ;...,. ..,,,, • • a ·" t .,......-.� 

09/10/2013 16:57 
.-pi:�t•• 

l'l'OWH or TRUMBULL TU.Il-'1'0-D&'ra BUDOBT UPOII.'l' 

roa 2013 13 

Q.lJl..l.Q..l1lJL.!i.() ll QS SJ\IJ\iUES -QYERl.W.& Ql030l00 501106 SALl>JUtS=.I.ONGEY.m 010lQ30o 501888 UNiroBM ALLOWANCE 
TOTAL FLKET MAINTBNANCE 

01030400 RECYCLING CENTER 

Ql030400 501101 SALA&IES-FTIPERMAM Ql0l04QQ �011QS SALA&IES-OYERTI� fWlJ0400 S01SS8 W.lFOil.tLALI&!iAN.CE 01QlQ400 522204 SERviCES & FEES-CO 
TOTAL RECYCLING CENTBR 
TOTAL PUBt.lC NORJCS 
TOTAL GENERAL FUND 

TOTAL EXPENSES 
GRAND TOTAL 

OJUGIHAL Al'PROP 

10,:ZOO 
500 

5,575 

524,254 

189,038 
l9,840 soo 

1,849,334 

2,068,712 

5,268,605 

5,268,605 

5,268,605 

S,l68,605 

TIWil"JlS/ ADJS'l'KTS 

0 
0 
0 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

13,217 

13,217 

13,217 

13,217 

JLBVJ:Sim 
8UDGB'r TrD BXPIDIDRD 

10,200 6,012.52 
500 500.00 

5,575 1,764.97 

524,254 495,320.62 

189,038 189,165.74 
29,840 15,594.34 

500 587.98 
1,849,334 1,867,098.96 

2,068,712 2,072,447.02 

5,281,822 5,198,073.24 

5,281,822 5,198, 073.24 

5,281,822 5,198,073.24 

5,:Z81,822 5,198,073.24 

** END OF REPORT - Gene:�tated by Maria Pirea ** 

® 
"ll�o/-f 

7 .-£1.(-0'i 

��\ 

Aw.n.ABLB IDICUimUNCJIS BUDGRT 

.oo 4,187.48 
.00 .00 
.00 3,810.03 

.00 28,933.38 

.00 -127.74 

.00 14,245.66 .oo @ -87.98 
68,020.13 -85,785.09 

68,020.13 -71,755.15 

76,392.34 7,356.42 

76,392.34 7,356.42 

76,392.34 7,356.42 

76,392.34 7,356.42 

{_ 8S(7 &-S· 0 7 

IP(J 2 
glytclblld 

PCT Usa» 

58.9t 
100.0t 

31.7t 

94.St 

100.lt* 
52.3t 

1l7.6't* 
104.6\-* 

103.5\-

99.9't 

99. 9't 

99.9't 

·,,_,.J 

.... ._,M , ••••• 

. .�· 



Data 

------·--�-----···�---

Materials ·WPCA ·Wildwood Generator 
�·-··-� ----- Ita! Equip • WPCA Generator Rental> 
'------·--��rials. 5beller Food 

Pagel G:\FEMA REPORTS\FEMA STORM REIMBURSEMENTSCHEOUI.£ fYU·U.xlsx 



FY13 MSW Account- Year End Variance Analysis 

01030400-522204 

Budget 

MSW $ 1,623,758.00 

Leaf Hauling $ 117,700.00 

Brush $ 32,856.00 

Demo Hauling $ 17,920.00 

Tires Hauling $ 2,400.00 

Metal Hauling $ 21,000.00 

Recycling Hauling $ 25,200.00 

Freon Removal $ 3,500.00 

Miscellaneous $ 5,000.00 

$ 1,849,334.00 

*Storm Related Brush Approved by FEMA 

Reimbursement Rate of 75% 

Town Responsibility (25%) 

Total Brush Payments for FY13 

FEMA 

Budgeted 

Resident Drop Off Increase 

Summary: 

Town Share of Storm Sandy Debris Removal 

Unanticipated Increase in Residential Brush 

Total Brush Overage 

Actual 

$ 1,637,445.30 

$ 110,035.30 

$ 134,784.23 

$ 47,365.60 

1134 

4354.36 

$ 1,935,118.79 

$ 218,524.00 

$ (163,893.00) 

$ 54,631.00 

$ 298,677.23 

$ (218,524.00) 

$ 80,153.23 

$ {32,856.00) 

$ 47,297.23 

$ 54,631.00 

$ 47,297.23 

$ 101,928.23 

Variance 

$ (13,687.30) 

$ 7,664.70 

$ (101,928.23) * 

$ 19,154.40 

$ 2,366.00 

$ 645.64 

$ (85,784.79) 



Hi2hwav Accounts- Year End Overage Analysis 

OVERTIME 

01030:l00�501105 Salaries -Overtime 

01030101-501105 Snow Overtime 

Contractual Services & Fees 

01030400-522204 - Recycling Center 

Overage 

$ (27 ,722.69) FEMA Overtime from Storm Sandy reimbursed at 75% of approved expense. Overage represents 

the remaining 25%. 

$ (24,116.19) Storm Nemo- Overtime costs of approx. $103k, however FEMA reimburesed for only a 48 hr 

period at a rate of 75%, a total of $30,338. 

$ (85, 785.09) 25% Share of FEMA Sandy Brush Removal $54.6k, Increase over budget for residental brush 

removed from the Transfer Station $47.3k, Higher than anticipated MSW disposal $13. 7k, all 

paritally offset by lower than anticipated costs for recycling, metal, demo, freon and leaf disposal 

costs. 



TOWN OF TRUMBULL 
CONNECTICUT 

From: William B. Chin, Director of Information Technology 

Date: September 12, 2013 
Re: Overtime Expenses 

The overtime expenses incurred by the Information Technology Department during the 2012-2013 fiscal 

year were due to Hurricane Sandy and Winter Storm Nemo. During these events, the Director of 

Information Technology worked to support the needs of the Emergency Operations Center. 

State of Emergencies were declared for both of these storms and expenses were subject to 

r�mbursement by FEMA. 

Town of Trumbull 5866 Main Street Trumbull, CT 06611 


